

Case Report

Detail



Agency: Springdale Police Department

Agency #: AR0720200

Print Date/Time: 12/17/2024 10:44

General Information							
Case Number:	2024-00076780	Reporting Officer: 131 - Moreno, Maria		Reported	11/26/2024 15:55		
Location	2466 S 48TH ST B,	Location	PERIMETER OF THE OZARKS	Date/Time:			
Formatted:	SPRINGDALE, 72762	Common Name:		County:			
Status:	Closed	Status Date:	12/03/2024	Disposition:	Inactive		
Disposition Date:	12/03/2024	Occurred Incident	Sex Offenses	Occurred From	11/26/2024 15:54		
Occurred To	11/26/2024 15:54	Type: Scene Processed		Date/Time:			
Date/Time:	11/26/2024 15:54			Significant Event:			
-	By: Exceptional						
Campus Code:				Exceptional Clearance Date:			

Assigned Personnel

Assigned Personnel:46 - Whitaker, ElizabethAssigned By:139 - Niccum, ChadAssignment Type:Lead InvestigatorAssignment11/27/2024 13:18

Clearance:

Assignment End Date/Time:

Date/Time: Assignment Notes:

Solvability Factors

Solvability Factor: Total Solvability

Factor:

Modus Operandi Offenses # Statute Group Group Agency Crime Code Statute Description Offense Date 1 State 11D - Forcible Fondling 5-14-125(a)(1) SEXUAL ASSAULT 2ND / FORCIBLE 11/26/2024 FONDLING

Subjects							
Number	Туре	Name	Address	Contact Information	Race	Sex	DOB
1	Suspect		2466 S 48TH ST Suite B, SPRINGDALE, AR 72762		Black	Female	
2	Victim		2466 S 48TH ST Suite B, SPRINGDALE, AR 72762		White	Female	

Properties									
# Date	Туре	Property Loss Type	Description		Name	Subject Role			
			Vehicles						
Contributing Officers									
Officer:	131 - Moreno, Maria	Supervisor:	139 - Niccum, Chad	Report	11/27	11/27/2024 06:40			
Report Type:	Primary	Approving User:	TaylorJo	Date/Time:					
			Evidence						
Status History									
Case Status:	In Field	Status Date:	11/26/2024	Changed By:	Syster	n			
Date/Time Changed:	11/26/2024 15:58								



Case Report

Detail



Print Date/Time: 12/17/2024 10:44

Agency: Springdale Police Department **Agency #:** AR0720200

Case Status: Status Date: 11/26/2024 Changed By: Open TaylorJo Date/Time 11/27/2024 11:42 Changed: **Case Status: Status Date:** Changed By: Closed 12/03/2024 elizabethw Date/Time 12/03/2024 16:48 Changed: **Disposition History** Disposition: Inactive **Disposition Date:** 12/03/2024 Disposition elizabethw Changed By: Date/Time 12/03/2024 16:48 Changed: **Supplemental Information Action Taken: Reasons For No Purge Type:** Arrest: **Non-Fatal Purge Date: Shooting: Purge Review** Date: **Associated Arrest Records Summary Narrative Report Narratives** Name: Narrative Supervisor: 139 - Niccum, Chad Date Created: 11/26/2024 15:58 Author: 131 - Moreno, Maria **Description:** On 11/26/24 a report was received from Arkansas State Police Investigator Christina Duncan in regards to a new report. The DHS snapshot was reviewed and the following is a summary of the report. . PRFC is unknown. UJO is a peer of . This happened between November 17 and 20. It was reported that stated that her hormones are kicking said was afraid that if she didn't and told her to suck her titties. would get her into some kind of trouble, so she sucked her titties. touched coochie. It's unknown if it was under or above is a foster child from Texas, and both are in Perimeter Behavioral Health Facility. MLM/624

Author: 46 - Whitaker, Elizabeth Supervisor:

On November 26, 2024 at approximately 4:11PM, I (Detective Whitaker #393) observed as State Police Investigator Christina Duncan forensically

at Perimeter of the Ozarks (2466 S 48th Street Side B) in reference to case 24-76780. The following is a brief summary please

see the original audio for full details.

Name: 393 Forensic Interview

W/Olivia **Description:**

Date Created: 12/03/2024 16:41

POLICE NO.

Case Report

Detail



Print Date/Time: 12/17/2024 10:44

Agency: Springdale Police Department **Agency #:** AR0720200

•	advised that was going to go to jail and she didn't want him to.
•	Christina advised that she didn't know who
•	asked why we were here and Christina told her that she had been informed that something had happened that wasn't okay with.
•	advised that there was supposed to be an investigation on
•	Christina asked rapport building questions and advised that she liked to crafts.
•	advised she was from Dallas and her caseworker was her guardian.
•	advised she shared a room with for approximately a week but had shared a room with and she was the reason we were here.
•	advised that told her to "fuck her" and "I was scared" that if she didn't, she would fight.
•	advised she touched her private area.
like (advised that told her that her hormones were kicking in and asked if liked girls. advised she told girls in mental hospitals.
•	advised that told her to sit on her bed with her and that she felt threated and felt she was going to fight her.
	advised that was the only real one she had and that she was in love with someone older than her.
	advised that she was going to tell no matter what happened.
	advised that kissed her on the lips and told to suck her "titties" and I felt threated and that she would fight me.
datir	advised that had threatened to fight her after the incident in class because she found out that had told someone they were ng.
	advised that was touching her in her private area on the skin.
•	advised that told her to pull her pants down and pulled her pants and touched her private area with her hands.
•	advised that it happened two days.
her l	advised she sucked on advised she sucked on hands were on her "titties" and she stopped because she knew she was doing something wrong and hands were on her "titties".
her a	advised she decided to tell because she was and that she already had charges. was and that she already had charges.
•	advised that had said in the classroom that she was going to fight but did not say it to her face.
	advised that was taller than her and was medium sized.
•	advised that they had not dated.
	advised she had shared three or four nights in a room with



Case Report

Detail



Print Date/Time: 12/17/2024 10:44

Agency: Springdale Police Department

Agency #: AR0720200									
advised she wanted to be moved out of this place.									
confirmed that there was an investigation involving Texas.									
EW393									
Name: 393 Email	Author: 46 - Whitaker, Elizabeth	Supervisor:		Date Created: 12/03/2024 1	6:43				
Description:									
On November 27, 2024 at case 24-76780.	approximately 12:45PM, I (Detective Whi	itaker #393) received the	following emai	l from Christina Duncan in ref	erence to				
'Got confirmation from workers and both girls have his down facility (Perimeter) since s	tory of being sexual aggressors and that	they will not allow has made similar o		viewed. I spoke with both the placements. The judge ordere	9				
EW393									
Name: 393 Case Status	Author: 46 - Whitaker, Elizabeth	Supervisor: 139 - Niccu	ım, Chad	Date Created: 12/03/2024 1	6:48				
Description:									
On December 3, 2024 at a	pproximately 4:44PM, I (Detective Whitak	ker #393) reviewed case 2	24-76780.						
Due to being denied o	consent to speak with the alleged suspect	t and the alleged victim h	naving an histor	ry of being a sexual aggressor	as well as				

her stating in her interview that she didn't want the charges falling on her because she was older and that's why she decided to tell, I have not been able to prove forcible compulsion or physical helplessness that would be required to pursue charges. Therefore, I am forwarding this case to be reviewed to

EW393

be closed.